

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 20-1006

---

NATIONAL LIFELINE ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERALMICHAEL F. MURRAY  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERALROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ANDREW DELANEY  
ATTORNEYSUNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSELASHLEY S. BOIZELLE  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSELJACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELMAUREEN K. FLOOD  
COUNSELFEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	5
I. THE LIFELINE PROGRAM.....	5
A. The Emergence Of Wireless And Prepaid Lifeline Service .....	8
B. The “Non-Usage Rule” .....	10
C. The “Snapshot Date” .....	12
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> ON REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE COMMISSION’S LIFELINE RULES FORECLOSE REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUBSCRIBERS WHO DO NOT USE LIFELINE SERVICE FOR 30 CONSECUTIVE DAYS OR WHO HAVE NOT CURED THEIR NON- USAGE .....	20
A. The Commission’s Interpretation Of Its Lifeline Rules Is Correct Under Established Canons Of Interpretation. ....	20
B. The Commission’s Interpretation Of The Non-Usage Rule Does Not Undermine Other Provisions In Its Lifeline Rules. ....	25

C. The Commission’s Lifeline Rules Treat Usage And Eligibility Problems Differently, And The Commission Applied Those Rules Consistently In The <i>Order</i> .....	27
II. THE COMMISSION’S ADHERENCE TO THE NON-USAGE RULE DOES NOT REDUCE THE AVAILABILITY OF LIFELINE SERVICE.....	29
A. The Commission Considered And Rejected The Unsubstantiated Argument That ETCs Will Not Be Able To Provide Lifeline Service If They Are Not Reimbursed For Subscribers Who Are Not Actually Using The Service. ....	29
B. No Record Evidence Supports NaLA’s Claim That The <i>Order</i> Will Impose An Undue Administrative Burden On ETCs.....	33
III. ADVICE ON USAC’S WEBSITE COULD NOT OVERRIDE THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE NON-USAGE RULE. ....	35
IV. NALA’S ARGUMENT THAT THE ORDER VIOLATES THE ACT IS WAIVED AND ALSO LACKS MERIT. ....	40
V. NALA HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A REGULATORY TAKING CLAIM.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abington Crest Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>Baker Cty. Med. Svcs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	44
* <i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....	43, 44
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (2008).....	36
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Dist. Intown Props. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Flat Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Full Value Advisors LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>In re FCC 11–161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	43
<i>Malkan FM Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 935 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	36

<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Health Facilities v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	45
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.,</i> 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,</i> 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19, 40
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	43
* <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	22, 23
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	25
* <i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC,</i> 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	36, 38
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,</i> 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 42
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28, 35
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,</i> 953 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	32

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	4, 28
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)(A) .....	5, 18, 20, 41
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(6).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4, 28
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	18, 40

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 0.91 .....	36
47 C.F.R. § 0.291 .....	36
47 C.F.R. § 54.202(a)(4) .....	45
47 C.F.R. § 54.401 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.401(a)(1) .....	41
47 C.F.R. § 54.403(a).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.403(a)(1) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(a).....	7, 44
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(e)(1) .....	27
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(e)(3) .....	26
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(e)(3) (2013).....	10
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(e)(4) .....	27
47 C.F.R. § 54.407(a).....	13, 14, 16, 21, 41
47 C.F.R. § 54.407(c).....	45

47 C.F.R. § 54.407(c)(2) .....	3, 10, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26, 27, 31
47 C.F.R. § 54.409(b).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.701 .....	12
47 C.F.R. § 54.702 .....	12, 37

## **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i>	
12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997) .....	6
<i>Kojo Worldwide Corp. et al.,</i>	
24 FCC Rcd 14890 (2009) .....	36
* <i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization,</i>	
27 FCC Rcd 6656 (2012) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 21, 32, 33, 45, 47
* <i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization,</i>	
30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015) .....	13, 25, 26
* <i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization,</i>	
31 FCC Rcd 3962 (2016) .....	7, 12, 21, 24
<i>MTS and WATS Market Structure, and Amendment of Parts 67 and 69 of the Commission’s Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board,</i>	
50 Fed. Reg. 939 (1985).....	6
<i>Sullins Academy,</i>	
17 FCC Rcd 23829 (2002) .....	36
